IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E side of Rosewick Avenue, 230 feet N
of ¢/l Philadelphia Road * DEPUTY ZONING
14" Election District
7™ Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(1302 Rosewick Avenue, Lot 6)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Harry J. and Dorothy M. Rose

Petitioners *
Keith A. Randlett
Contract Purchaser * Case No. 08-377-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Harry J. and Dorothy M. Rose, and
the contract purchaser of adjacent Lot 5, Keith A. Randlett. Petitioners are requesting variance
relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve
an existing dwelling on an undersized lot (Lot 6) with a lot width of 50 feet and area of 5,461
square feet, more or less, in lieu of the required 55 feet and 6,000 square feet. The subject
property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and
accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Keith A.
Randlett. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Charles E. Merritt with Merritt
Development Consultants, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants or
other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel, though it slants diagonally at the rear of the property, and contains approximately 5,461

square feet and zoned D.R.5.5. The property is improved with an existing 1%2-story dwelling and
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is located northwest of Philadelphia Road between Rosewick Avenue and Gransay Road in the
Rosedale area of Baltimore County. The property has access to public water and sewer service.

This case arises, essentially, as a result of relief previously granted for adjacent Lot 5,
owned by Mr. Randlett. At one time, Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Rose, owned Lots 5 and 6. They
sold Lot 5 to Mr. Randlett and Mr. Randlett then filed a petition for variance relief from the
minimum width and area requirements contained in Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. in order to
gain approval to develop that undersized lot. In Case No. 08-069-A, the Undersigned granted the
variance request. Thereafter, when Mr. Randlett endeavored to obtain his building permit for Lot
5, it was held pending further review by the Zoning Review Office. According to a Memo to the
file dated February 25, 2008 from Aaron Tsui, a Planner II with that Office, the building permit
was blocked because it was determined that the owners of Lot 6 put themselves in a potential
zoning quandary (not owning sufficient adjoining land to comply with the width and area
requirements) by creating a pattern of undersized lot in a single and separate ownership as a
consequence of the sale of Lot 5 to Mr. Randlett. As such, and in the interest in full and public
disclosure, the Zoning Review Office recommended that the owners of Lot 6 file a separate
variance from the minimum width and area requirements for Lot 6 in order to legitimize their
existing condition on that lot. Hence, the instant petition seeks variance relief in order to approve
the existing dwelling on Lot 6.

As indicated in Case No. 08-069-A, Lots 5 and 6 were created and recorded as part of the
“Rosedale Gardens” subdivision on January 26, 1926. Presently, Lot 6 is improved with an
existing single-family dwelling. Lot 5 is one of the last lots on Rosewick Avenue that remains
unimproved. The dwelling on Lot 6 has been in existence since approximately 1929. Mr.

Randlett is in the process of developing Lot 5 and Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Rose, are elderly and
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in the process of selling Lot 6 so they can acquire adequate funds to gain entrance into a nursing
home. Photographs of Lot 5 and Lot 6 are contained within the case file and were reviewed by the
Undersigned. These photographs show Lot 5 in its current vacant condition and show the
dwelling on Lot 6.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comment from the Office of Planning dated March 25, 2008 does not
oppose the request as the lot size and dwelling on Lot 6 is consistent with the existing pattern of
the neighborhood. The other ZAC comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations
concerning the requested relief.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. This variance request seeks to legitimize an existing condition. In previous Case No. 08-
069-A, the Undersigned found sufficient unique characteristics of Lot 5 to permit a dwelling to be
built on that undersized lot. As a result, Lot 6 is also now undersized, even though it is improved
with a dwelling that has existed thereon for the past 80 years. Hence, I find that the imposition of
zoning disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find this variance can be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. In fact, there were no
Protestants in attendance at the hearing and no evidence that the requested relief will have any
adverse of detrimental effects. Indeed, the Office of Planning indicated Petitioner’s requested

relief would be consistent with the existing pattern of the neighborhood.




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’ variance
request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this [é day of April, 2008 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners’ variance request from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve an existing dwelling on an
undersized lot (Lot 6) with a lot width of 50 feet and area of 5,461 square feet, more or less, in lieu
of the required 55 feet and 6,000 square feet is hereby GRANTLED, subject to the following:

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,

Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

/s

’]DHOMAS H. BO‘S‘T’WIC
Deputy Zoning Commlssmner
THB:pz for Baltimore County
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o a
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _/IO2 Losfew/ /S AvE . oG
which is presently zoned __ 22 5.5 '

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) B( 2 K l Boz -3C. ,

1) Apprive AN GXSTNG PvetiiNg oN AN UNPERSIZED L
(LeT #* 6D WTH A LT (WITH F 50 Fea | AnD ARG T L) 6. moKe-
O 5 S WY STt KERYAED, 2 5, TRSEL, 850 6 PRuits T

ons of Baltimore County,' to the zonirig law of Baltimore County, of the following reaséns:
{(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

7O BE fessENrED /u FTHE fFEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lossee: Logal Owner(s);
LG/ 7H A. BAOLETT HARRY . Rosé&
i Name - Type or P:m /m
Signature g V
COWEMFON AT Ga3-F0C5 -4 G PDord7r . Los&
Address Telephone No. Narfié - Type or Print
B0, AL, 2 r128
City State Zip Code Signature
Altorniey For Petilioner: SI3S M HATCECATOI FVE. $10~866-238/
Address Telephone No.
Barerd. V7R 22006
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature MERRI 7T DEVELOPMENT CoSULTASTS, /e -
I L/AM A . BeocA7r©
Company Name
S g6 E. Joprs BD $)O ~6l3 -5525
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City State Zlp Code

QFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

CaseNo. OO B-277 -A

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By _M_U\r Date, 57
REV 915/98  psturmrs o B A
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 1302 Rosewick Avenue

Beginning at a point on the East side of Rosewick Avenue at the

distance of 230 feet northof the centerline of the nearest improved

intersecting street Philadelphia Road (Route 7).

Being Lot # 6, of Rosedale Gardens as recorded in Baltimore

County Plat Book # 9, Folio # 8, containing 0.12 ac. Also known

as 1302 Rosewick Avenue and located in the l4_‘h Election District,

7th Councilmanic District.

08377k




NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

~ The Zoning Commissloner of Baitimore County, by a
"I'Eh:uf;% owtmﬂ::.éom%mh -arlr{'cr Hlau}rthﬂons of u?nu:
 Lount apu ed n Towson, Maryland
the property identifled heraln aggnlluws: 4
Case: #08-377-A

e B
’ @ of Rosewick Avenue, 230 faet north of
of Philadelphla Road ke
141h Electlon District - 7th Counclimanic District
. Legal Owner(s): Harry & Dorothy Rosa
i “[:;:rnract 1Pun;has&r: ulTﬂFglndlotl
Varlance: to approve an ng dwelling on an under-
j',-gi:asc; l:i qu(aLr%‘fgo)at with a lot “\-;Ldﬂl\ fillf 50 1gnl and area of
g, , more or less, In lley
L',::‘ :nd 5,000 saare “f-w of the requiréd 55
aring: dﬂlﬂh! il 16, 2008 al B:00 a.m. In
~ Aoom 407, County Courts Bullding, .
 Nue, Towsan tizn'z. ibag e diiui ey

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, [II
“Zoning Commissioner for Baltimare County
. NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handlcapped Accessibie: for
' special accommadatlons Please Cantact the Zoning Com-
"m{lg.iﬂu;sr’is Office at (410) 887-3868.
or Information concerning the Flle and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391, m
JT4M23A01 __ 168846

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘//’% 2006

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
once in each of J suecessive week%, the first publication appearing
on__ 4 // 2006

The Jeffersonian
 Arbutus Times
[ Catonsville Times
(J Towson Times
( Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
(d North County News

S bty —

LEGAL ADVERTISING




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No.
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

Date:

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount
Ya /£ X .,j.' AT =L —
Total: ol ———
Rec _
From: '} /8 fr il CYtL CiF2IEr LT
For: /[ T03 ICEser)ic K
- J— i
DISTRIBUTION - '

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTNG

Date: ) ,,21! Q&

RE: Case Number: O8- 311 A
Petibioner/ Developer_ Ba/ssdoiexT

@/ Closing; 4\rl i !oas

This is to certify under the pendties of PGF}JFL] that the necessary smq( s) required by law were posted consplasausly

on the property iocated at 1502 RO‘D\:\&HC\C Alenoe

he sigr 5) were posted on i! '27! Sle)

( Month, Day, Year)

L/(//M

TSielrs A Biop Foslers

Charles E, Merritt

98%| Magledt Road

Batmore, MU 21224
410-665-5562




MOC

MERRITT DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS INC.
2416 EAST JOPPA ROAD, BALTIMORE MD, 21234
PHONE:410-663-5525 FAX:410-663-4315
MERRITTDC@COMCAST.NET

) TRANSMITTAL FORM
TO: Lol inl (o DATE: ?)lZ“’t ’o’-i

PROJECT NAME: RerfEaiek  ANE

OUR PROJECT NO.:

ATTN: < =ren)
WE ARE SUBMITTING THE FOLLOWING:

FOR APPROVAL FOR YOUR USE/FILE FOR REVIEW
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

| Sl FRSTING,

COMMENTS!

SINCERELY,

C,\')'\J CIL
CHARLES MERRITT
PRESIDENT
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CASE # O&-377-A #35

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

PLACE: 4o BOSLEY Ave. Towson 21204 Room Y07
DATE AND TIME: ARRIL /6, 3008 F:00 Am
REQUEST: VARIANCE 1o APPROVE 4w ExisTive
DWCEIlING OM AWV VUDERSIZED Jot (LoT6) with A wioth oF
50 feet AwD AREA Of 5 Y61 SQuare Feet, Aore orless, v

liev of the Required 55 Fect Awd 6,000 SQUARE Feet

@

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
T0 CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THiS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW
ANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

A




ZONING woree

CASE % O8-377-A

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSOR, MD

DATE AND TIME:
REQUEST:
Lowzintly o st

B e A hake o
liew of the Leperres
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DEPARTMEI!' OF PERMITS AND Dg/ELOPME‘NT
MANAGEMENT |

ZONING REVIEW

"ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newsbaper Advertising:

ltem Numbero\;ﬁase Number: ,_\ﬂ (f/ g 7 7/ / l
Petitioner: 2N /\ \')\OW\ CK\Q A
Address or Location: %_qoa\ ClowQV\\\o“ ([L\‘Q-Q_%C&\*(\ M& AN\ R

PLEASE FOR;X/ARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
e ALY sond ety
Address: PA0x Cow 2vidgn ANQ <

Tt S N SN Yo

Name:

Telephone Number: A4 < 2 5-46 A o




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 1, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Keith Randlett 443-465-4646
8902 Cowenton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21128

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-377-A

1302 Rosewick Avenue

E/side of Rosewick Avenue, 230 feet north of centerline of Philadelphia Road
14" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Harry & Dorothy Rose

Contract Purchaser: Keith Randlett

Variance to approve an existing dwelling on an undersized lot (Lot 6) with a lot width of 50 feet
and area of 5,461 square feet, more or less, in lieu of the required 55 feet and 6,000 square
feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, April 16, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
sley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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" BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

March 4, 2008
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING e wermits and

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-377-A

1302 Rosewick Avenue

E/side of Rosewick Avenue, 230 feet north of centerline of Philadelphia Road
14™ Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Harry & Dorothy Rose

Contract Purchaser: Keith Randlett

Variance to approve an existing dwelling on an undersized lot (Lot 6) with a lot width of 50 feet
and area of 5,461 square feet, more or less, in lieu of the required 55 feet and 6,000 square
feet.

Heaﬁng Wednesday, April 16, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A Wl o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Keith Randlett, 8902 Cowenton Avenue, Baltimore 21128
Harry & Dorothy Rose, 5839 N. Hazelwood Avenue, Baltimore 21206
William Brocato, Merritt Development, 2416 E. Joppa Road, Baltimore 21234 /

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 1, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-339] | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

EIIINNNINNNNNNNANN._—————
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

April 9, 2008

Keith A. Randlett
8902 Cowenton Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21128

Dear Mr. Randlett:
RE: Case Number: 08-377-A, 1302 Rosewick Avenue, Lot-6

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 22,
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
| submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. '

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures
c: People’s Counsel
Harry J. Rose Dorothy M. Rose 5839 N. Hazelwood Avenue Baltimore 21206
William A. Brocato Merritt Development Consultants, Inc. 2416 E. Joppa Road
Baltimore 21234

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Smte H@]Wﬁ‘v Netl J. Pedersen. A(Inn'm')l'lralur
Administralion

Maryland Department of Transportation

Martin O"Malleyv. Governor
Anthonv G. Brown. L. Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretan

DalezMﬁm*Al 2008
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of ltem No. 8-377-4
Permits and Development Management \50Z RoseWicks, AVE_
County Office Building, Room 109 o€ Peorezry
Towson, Maryland 21204 AL ANCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. -3 774,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

6 A Steven D. Foster, Chi

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number toll-free number is
Marvland Reluy Service for Impuired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2238 Statewide Toll Free

Cronne €11 “Am voee s ~
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 5, 2008
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. KCI?I]%}/, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For March 10, 2008
[tem Nos. 08-377, 384, 387, 388,
389,390, 397, 392, 393, 394, 395, 396,
397, and 398

The Bureau of Developmeht Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning rtems
and we have no comments.

DAXK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-03052008.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 25, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

HE@EEVEJB
APR 0 1 2008

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-377- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request as it is consistent with the existing pattern of the neighborhood..

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

( v

..‘" l. A !
> '..’,' A - /h
.. . s Yy s A 7
Division Chief: __/ ﬁ £ LA //“'?j,’{/:/z% /L__
> 7 .

CM/LL

WADEVREWV\ZAC\8-377a.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive Fire Department

County Office Building, Room 111 March 10, 2008
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: March 3, 2008

Item Number: 377,384,385,386,387,388,389,390,391,392,393,395,396,397,398,399

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1302 Rosewick Avenue, Lot 6, E/S Rosewick
Avenue, 230’ N ¢/line Phiiadelphia Road  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Harry & Dorothy Rose * FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Keith Randlett _
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 08-377-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \%@2 wmgqo
MM IZIMAN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Condt S-Reumdio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECE'VEU Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

| (410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11" day of March, 2008, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to William Brocato, Merritt Development Consultants, Inc,

2416 East Joppa Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21234 , Representative for Petitioner(s).

Lo Moy Aimmazmono

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




MEMO
From: Aaron Tsui, Planner II A)@U\d February 25, 2008
To: Zoning Commissioner/File

Re: Variance Case no. 08-377-A
Undersized Lot- Lot#6
1302 Rosewick Ave, 14™ Election District

The contract purchaser Mr. Keith Randlett filed a separate petition on
02/22/2008 for an existing single-family dwelling on an Undersized Lot #6.

In the previous filing for an undersized lot#5(Case no 08-069-A), this office
advised the same contract purchaser that both lots# 5 and 6 were not deeded
separately and had a single tax record (tax # 1600001533). The current
owner had contiguous ownership for both lots 5 and 6 (a doubt lot), and by
selling the unimproved lot# 5 to the contract purchaser would create a
pattern of undersized lot in a single and separate ownership. The current
owner of lot#6 had sufficient adjoining area to conform to zoning regulation.
Variance case no 08-069-A was granted per Section 304 of BCZR on the
understanding that the contract purchaser, upon completion of the sale
for lot#5, would not own sufficient adjoining land in order to comply
with the width and area requirements.

The building permit for a proposed dwelling in lot#5 (undersized lot granted
per case no. 08-069-A) was blocked for the reason that the current owner of
Lot#6 put herself in violation by creating a pattern of undersized lot in a
single and separate ownership once the sale is final.

The contract purchaser had a meeting with Carl Richards and was
recommended to file a separate variance for lot#6, which is now undersized
with an existing dwelling.



CASE NAME L
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY | CASE NUMBER_ ¥ ) -4
DATE__

- PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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results http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?AccountNumber=...

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
n“| BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
¥ Real Property Data Search (2007 vwl.1) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 14 Account Number - 1600001533
| Owner Information |
Owner Name: ROSE HARRY J/DOROTHY M Use: RESIDENTIAL
C/O SANDRA ROSE Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 5839 N HAZELWOOD AVE Deed Reference: 1)/ 3790/ 103
BALTIMORE MD 21206-2133 2)
I Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Description
1302 ROSEWICK AVE LT 5-6 NES ROSEWICK

150 NW PHILA RD BL EX
ROSEDALE FARMS

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
89 22 597 8 5 3 Plat Ref: 9/ 8
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1929 1,215 SF 10,098.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
Land 30,270 71,390
Improvements: 50,140 69,030
Total: 80,410 140,420 120,416 140,420
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information |
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
County 010 15,000 15,000
State 010 15,000 15,000
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: PARTIAL COUNTY AND STATE Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: BLIND * NONE *

1 of 1 2/15/2008 2:18 PM
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SCALE: "= 000"

b

SITE DATA ,[oT*5 ~4,637] s4.FT b
GROSS AREA: 0.1l AC.%

EXISTING ZONING: DR5.5 ( LeT# 6 - 5,46 4 FT. =
OWNER: HARRY . § DOROTHY M. ROSE
1302 ROSEWICK AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21237
PHONE NO. (4|O)666—236|
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1600001533
TAX MAP NO. 84 GRID 22 PARCEL 5a7
DEED 37907103, PLAT /8

GENERAL NOTES

. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN 1S BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY

GIS TILE 089B3. :
2. BOUNDARY SHOWN IS BASED ON DEEDS AND PLATS

OF SURROUNDING PROFPERTIES.

4. THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKs,

HWELLS OR SEPTICS ON SITE.
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER

AND SEWER.
6. THERE ARE NO HISTORICAL BUILDINGS ON SITE.
7. THIS SITE 19 NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE

BAY CRITICAL AREA.

—7——— & Priog zNING cAse NO. of-06F-A
C LeT#5 D ,

-

D.

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY (tff
24§y

UNDERSIZE LOT VARIANCE
1302 ROSEWICK AVE.

DISTRICT 14C7 BALTIMORE COUNTY,MD
SCALE: 1"=50" FEBRUARY |15, 2008

LoT# 6

0537 )




